
MOTOH VbHIGJ,;:.,·s • "- . ~ . "Push-a-Bike" is a motortricycle w1 tt-.1-n t.he 
meaning of the motor velilcl61 act. 

~-;eptember 30, 1941 

Captain !.i. J. Hamsey 
h..C ting Sup~'rintendent 
li•issouri ;:::tate Highway .i:'atrol 
Jefferson City, :Missouri 

Dear Captain Hr'lnsey: 

',' e are in receipt of your letter of ~eptember 22d 
·wherein you request an opinion based on the following facts: 

"1. Attached is a folder describinc a 
Push-a-Bike motor.. A rulin,z is re­
quested as to whether theso motors, 
v;ht:m attached to a bicycle, make the 
said bicj cle a. r:1otor vehicle, and, 
therefore, require a license. 

"2. If this ruling m.akes it a motor 
vehicle, then any person under the ae;e 
of sixteen carmot operate it logally. 
There are several children ranging from 
tho ages of' twelve to sixteen in this 
district having these Push-a-Bike motors. 
1Jihey are used pi'i:o.cipally in going to 
and· froul' school am.l. riding around after 
school hours. 

11 3. Also, if this l'Uling specit'ioG those 
as motor vehicles it will require them to 
have the neces~ar~ head umJ. tail lights 
and to C0111e under the laws of the Viotor 
Vehicle Act. 

11 4. Please give u.s a clear-cut definite 
ruling coverinG all phases, so that, if 
necessary, we can inf'orLJl local law enforce­
ment officers, ProsecutinG Attorneys, Jus­
tices of the Poa.ce, etc., regarding this 
ruling." 
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:erom the attached folder we learn that "Push-A­
Bike is no toy l Pt1Sh-A-ilike is a well engineered gasoline 
dOtor uesic;ned specifically to propel a picycle over any 
type roal, su1•face at a snfe speed.. It converto your bi­
cycle into a pra-.;tical, economical, ~:md trouble-.fre~ motor 
vehicle." The ;aotor "rides on its ovm p.rH3U:Jmtic double-tube 
tire," thus convertinG tt1e ·oike into a aotortricycle. 

Bection 8367, H. 8·. Uo. Lo., 1939, pi'OVides that: 

"Y:iherever in th.:s S.l'tlele, or in any 
p1•oceod1ne.:; under this article, the 
followln.·:. vm.t~d.s or t0.nas are U:sod, 
they shall be deemed ar1d taken to have 
tho meanin.ss ascribed to them as follows: 
* * * 'Motorcycle.' A motor vehicle 
opora ted on two wheels. •;;.:otortricycle. ' 
A motor vehicle operat,Jd on throe wheels, 
including a motorcycle \'Ihile operated t~ith 
an"j conveyance, temporary or otherwise, 
requlrint; the use of a thh•d wheel. tiJotor 
vehicle.' Any self-propelled vehicle not 
operated exclusively upon traeks, except 
far·:l tractors. ;~ ·:l- *11 

It is to be noted that the above section after de­
fining 11 dotorti•icycle 11 a,.s "a :rnotor vehicle oporating on three 
wheels, 11 goes on to Pl'ovide that it includes '1a motorc'Ycle 
while operated with any conveyance, temporary or otherwise, 
requiring the use or a third wheel." 

'l1Ull fact that 11 I~ush-a-Bilce 11 is not operated rdth any 
conveyance, woula not take it out of the.definition of' a. motor­
tricycle, :Jin(.!e the woJ:•d rr iflCluding 11 il:J no c a WOI'd of linli ta-
t ion, r•ather "it is a word o:f enlargement, and in ordinary 
sic:;nification implies that somethirlG olse has b0en gi van beyond 
tho General 1£-..n.::;uage which procedas it • 11 In He Goetz • s 1;iill, 
'75 J:j. Y. Supp. 7~0, l. c. 7bl. 

A 11 Push-a-Blke 11 v.:ould also co::r1e within the meaning 
of a motor vehicle ns •Jeing rt an;:r self'-_ol'opelled vehicle." 

Section 8360, .L{ • .s. Mo. 1939, provides that every 
owner o£' a 1aoto1' vehiclo which shall be operated or driven upon 
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the highways of this State, must r8gistel' same with the 
Commissioner of Liotor·Vehicles and pay a registration fee 
for 11motortricycles • • • • • :;1;7 .50.". 

From the foregoing we are of the opinion that 
when a bicycle is fitted with a gasoline motor, which motor 
rides on its own tire, that said vehicle when so operated 
and driven on the hip~hways of this State becomes a motor­
tricycle within the 1neaning of Section 8369, supra, re­
quiring it to be registered, together with the payment of a 
registration fee. 

We are further of the opinion that said motortri­
cycle comes within the meanine; of Section 8401, sub-section 
"1", R .. s. Mo .. 1939, making it an offense ~or any person under 
the age of sixteen years to operate a motor vehicle on the 
highways of this State, and is also within the meaning of the 
motor vehicle act requiring motor vehicles to be equipped with 
proper'hea.d and tail lights. Senate Bill 200, Lawg of Missouri, 
1941, p. 438. 

APPHOVlf:D: 

VAllE c • THURLO 
(Acting) Attorney-General 

Respectfully submitted, 

liiAX lii'ASSEHlil.AN 
Assistant Attorney-General 


